

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN MEARLE GRIM,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-122

STATE of FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CHRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RONALD A. LATHAN, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0018477
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. GRIM WAS NOT DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS UNDERSTOOD BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND/OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE STATE NEVER WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND GRIM WAS NEVER DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	29
II. GRIM WAS NOT DEPRIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING HIS TRIAL AS HE HAS MADE ABSOLUTELY NO SHOWING THAT HIS COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND/OR PRESENT EXCULPATORY AND IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY, OR FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PREPARE FOR AND CHALLENGE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE	38
A. MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS NOT PRESENTED AT GRIM'S BEHEST	40
B. JUDGE BELL SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECUSED	47
C. GRIM'S TRIAL ATTORNEY'S COMMENT TO THE COURT THAT GRIM WOULD NOT BE ARGUING ANY LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES WAS NOT PREJUDICIAL	52
D. GRIM'S ATTORNEY DID NOT FAIL TO CHALLENGE STATE'S CASE	54
III. GRIM WAS NOT DENIED ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	

GRIM'S SPECIALLY APPOINTED COUNSEL'S FINDINGS WITH REGARD TO MITIGATION EVIDENCE WERE CONSISTENT WITH HIS RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER FLORIDA LAW . . . 56

IV. GRIM'S SPECIALLY APPOINTED PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL DID NOT HAVE AN "ACTUAL" CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND GRIM WAS NOT DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE GIVEN THAT THE ALLEGED CONFLICT OF INTEREST HAD ABSOLUTELY NO BEARING ON THE APPOINTED COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION OF GRIM DURING THE PENALTY PHASE 59

CONCLUSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND TYPE SIZE 62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	41, 52
<i>Baty v. Balkcom</i> , 661 F.2d 391(5th Cir. 1981) (Unit B)	61
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	28
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	53
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown (George) v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	41, 57
<i>Brown (Paul) v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	55
<i>California v. Hall</i> , 718 P. 2d 99 (Cal. 1986)	50
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	56
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	50
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	60, 61
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	31, 39
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995)	53
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	5

<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	53
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 943 (Fla. May 25, 2006)	46, 47
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005)	41
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	60
<i>James v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	36
<i>Kenon v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	55
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	4, 24, 41, 43
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	31, 32
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	32, 41, 42
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	42, 44, 45, 46, 56, 57
<i>Maxwell v. Wainright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	39
<i>McNeal v. Wainright</i> , 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	54
<i>McQueen v. Roye</i> , 785 So. 2d 512 (Fla 3d DCA 2000)	49
<i>McRae v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	61
<i>McWhorter v. City of Birmingham</i> , 906 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	53

<i>Ochoa v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002)	58
<i>O'dell v. Virginia,</i> 364 S.E. 2d 491 (Va. 1988)	54
<i>Porter v. Wainright,</i> 805 F. 2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)	60
<i>Power v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	58
<i>Provenzano v. State,</i> 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	35, 36
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	60
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6
<i>Rodgers v. State,</i> 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2542 (Fla. Oct. 26, 2006)	38
<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2006)	51
<i>Schwab v. State,</i> 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	51
<i>Stevenson v. Newsome,</i> 774 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985)	61
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 27, 39, 60
<i>Strickler v. Greene,</i> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	31, 37
<i>Syvertson v. North Dakota,</i> 699 N.W. 2d 128 (N.D. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Gale,</i> 314 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Garcia,</i> 13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994)	38

<i>United States v. Griggs,</i> 713 F.2d 672 (11th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>United States v. Mers,</i> 701 F. 2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1983)	61
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	28
<i>Waterhouse v. State,</i> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	51
<i>White v. Missouri,</i> 939 S.W. 2d 887 (Mo. 1997)	54
<i>Wiley v. Puckett,</i> 969 F. 2d 86 (5th Cir. 1992)	58
<i>Wiley v. Wainright,</i> 793 F. 2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RULE OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION 2.160	50
SECTION 38.02, FLA. STAT.	50
